Committee, save that such period shall not be more than 10 years from the date of grant. Unless the Board may otherwise determine, there
is no minimum period required under the New Scheme for the holding of an option before it can be exercised.

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the Board or the Committee, but shall be at least the highest of (i) the Stock
Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of offer of the share options; (ii) the average Stock Exchange closing price of
the Company’s shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Shares.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings.

40

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (continued)

Movement of the share options under the New Scheme outstanding as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Number of Share Options

Date of Grant

Balance
as at

1.1.2012

Cancelled
during

the year
before Share
Consolidation

Adjusted
balance

immediately
after Share

Consolidation

Cancelled
during the
year after

Share
Consolidation

Balance
as at

31.12.2012

Directors
Chan Ling 02.07.2010 30,000,000 — 6,000,000 — 6,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 60,000,000 — 12,000,000 — 12,000,000(2)

Li Chunyang 02.07.2010 30,000,000 — 6,000,000 — 6,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 60,000,000 — 12,000,000 — 12,000,000(2)

Lee Wa Lun, Warren 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Li Chun 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Ma Wing Man 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Chen Johnny 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Ng Sau Kei, Wilfred 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Ip Shu Kwan, Stephen(3(ii)) 02.07.2010 5,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 1,000,000(1)

20.09.2011 9,000,000 — 1,800,000 — 1,800,000(2)

Ng Chi Man, Michael(3(i)) 02.07.2010 90,000,000 (30,000,000) 12,000,000 (12,000,000) —
06.09.2010 40,000,000 (40,000,000) — — —
20.09.2011 130,000,000 (86,666,667) 8,666,666 (8,666,666) —

524,000,000 (156,666,667) 73,466,666 (20,666,666) 52,800,000

Other employees
In aggregate 02.07.2010 26,000,000 (9,000,000) 3,400,000 — 3,400,000(4)

In aggregate 06.09.2010 42,050,000 (2,250,000) 7,960,000 — 7,960,000(5)

In aggregate 20.09.2011 220,550,000 (65,433,334) 31,023,333 (33,333) 30,990,000(6)

288,600,000 (76,683,334) 42,383,333 (33,333) 42,350,000

Other grantees
In aggregate 06.09.2010 14,100,000 (2,100,000) 2,400,000 — 2,400,000(7)

In aggregate 20.09.2011 130,000,000 (8,000,000) 24,400,000 — 24,400,000(8)

144,100,000 (10,100,000) 26,800,000 — 26,800,000

956,700,000 (243,450,001) 142,649,999 (20,699,999) 121,950,000

Notes:

(1)	 The share options are exercisable for a period of 5 years after vested subject to the vesting schedule of one third on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of
the date of grant.

41VIVA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2012

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (continued)

(2)	 The share options are exercisable for a period of 2 years after vested subject to the vesting schedule of one-third on each of the date of grant, the first anniversary of
the date of grant and the second anniversary of the date of grant.

(3)	 (i)	� Mr. Ng Chi Man, Michael resigned as an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company with effect from 31 August 2012. Below is the